

ALL INDIA TELECOM EXECUTIVE **& ENGINEERS ASSOCIATION**

Central Headquarter



ASHISH KARN President M-9422013880

MANOJ SINGH **General Secretary** M-9412739350, 0120-2755580

Dated, 06.07.2020

Aanoi Singh

705, Admin Buildin NL, ALTTC, Raj Na haziabad, Pin-20

WIME & ENGINEERS

General Secretary

AITEEA/CHQ/HR/2020

To. The GM (SR), BSNL **BSNL Corporate Office** New Delhi.

Subject: Annual General Meeting/ All India Conference of All India Telecom Executive & Engineers Association [AITEEA] on dated 28.06.2020 - Reg.

Respected Sir,

Greetings!!

This is to inform you that All India Telecom Executive & Engineers Association [AITEEA], a registered Executive association of BSNL, has conducted Annual General Meeting cum All India Conference on online platform Google Meet on dated 28.06.2020.

In this AGM/AIC, inter alia, ten resolutions for the welfare of Executives were passed unanimously which are annexed herewith for necessary action at your end please. [Annex-1]

In this continuum, the election of Central Executive Committee of AITEEA was also conducted. A list of elected Central Executive Committee is attached herewith for your kind perusal and for wide circulation on BSNL intranet portal please. [Annex-2]

Annexure – A/A

Copy to: 1. The Registrar of Societies, Delhi for information regarding Annual General Meeting /All India Conference of AITEEA and Election of Central Executive Body.



Resolution passed in General Body Meeting of All India Telecom Executive & Engineers Association [AITEEA] held online on Google Meet dated, 28.06.2020:

- 1. Request to Honorable Minister of Communications for immediate implementation of BSNL Revival Plan as agreed upon by the Group of Ministers.
- 2. Continuing Vigorous Pursuance for Pay Fixation of 22820/- as an initial basic to E1A (Prerevised) recruited Executives through Management and before Hon. Delhi High Court/PCAT Delhi.
- 3. Continuing Vigorous Pursuance for replacement of intermediate Pay Scales E1A and E2A by Standard Pay Scales E2 and E3 respectively without cascading w.e.f. 01.01.2007 along with arrears through Management and Hon. CAT Kolkata.
- 4. Pursuance for immediate promotion orders of All Executives who are eligible for promotion by any of the modes via DPC or via CPSE Cadre Hierarchy.
 [Note: If promotion is done through CPSE cadre hierarchy then AITEEA will pursue excess service period (over & above minimum required) in JTO cadre i. e. for Sr. SDE promotion there should be a residency period of 10 years combining services in JTO & SDE grade instead of 5 years in SDE grade only.]
- 5. Superannuation benefit of 30% to All BSNL recruited employee w.e.f 01.01.2007 as per 2nd PRC.
- 6. Formation of Special HR cell in BSNL Corporate Office for handling urgent grievances concerning life threat, harassment and undue pressure made by Superiors.
- 7. Pursuing Management for the transparent transfer policy especially for newly recruited Executives serving in hard tenure area like in North East Circles, Laddakh and other Naxallite areas. There is urgent need for completion of basic paper work before completion of five years of their service to issue such orders smoothly for their home stations.
- 8. Pursuance for Implementation of Medical insurance Policy especially for Executives working in field/operations.
- 9. Fighting for 2nd Membership Verification of Executive Associations to safeguard the interest of Direct Recruits, independently on its own strength.
- 10. In the light of expenditure involved in various court cases, the subscription fees is changed from existing Rs. 50 to Rs. 100 per month.

From the Seal & Signature of General Secretary, AITEEA DECUTIVE & ENGINE BRISSO General Sa Adrium Building LTTC. Raj Nagar

CHQ BODY OF ALL INDIA TELECOM EXECUTIVE & ENGINEERS ASSOCIATION (AITEEA), ELECTED UNINAMOUSLY ON 28.06.2020 IN AGM/AIC

S. No.	Name	Circle/Posted at	Post in CHQ	Contact No. & Email ID
1	SH PRASANTA NAG	CTD	All India President	9434012210, prasantanag2@gmail.com
2	SH MANOJ SINGH	ALTTC	General Secretary	9412739350 ,9354207320 gsaiteea@gmail.com, gs@aiteea.in
3	SH M P S TOMAR	UP West	Finance Secretary	9412739100, mahendratomer.bsnl@gmail.com
4	SH ASHISH KARAN	BBNW Delhi	Vice President	9422013880, <u>karan4bsnl@gmail.com</u>
5	SH ANIL KUMAR PUMMY	Punjab	Vice President	9417600784 anilkumarpummy@gmail.com
6	SH JITENDER NATH	BBNW Pune	AGS (Planning, Policy & Draft)	8275065684 jituaiteea@gmail.com
7	SH ZAMIRUL HASAN	UP East	AGS (Org.)	9420484786, <u>hasan.zamirul@gmail.com</u>
8	SH. SHUBANKAR RANA	West Bengal	AGS (Legal)	9432000513 subhankarrana@gmail.com
9	SH. DHANANJAY KUMAR MISHRA	ETR	AGS(Web)	9434344088, <u>dhananjaymishrabsnl@gmail.com</u>
10	SH. MONAJ K. MOUDLI	Orissa	Joint Secretary (East)	9432000618 <u>monajbsnl@gmail.com</u>
11	SH. ANCHAL PATHAK	WTR, Maharashtra	Joint Secretary (West)	9422293197, anchalpathak145@gmail.com
12	SH. CHANDRA BHAN TIWARI	Chhattisgarh	Joint Secretary (North)	9425201907, <u>anilk0783@gmail.com</u>
13	SH. MD. SHAKEEL	Telangana	Joint Secretary (South)	9434087226, <u>shakeel.eie@gmail.com</u>
14	SH VINEET SINGH	Bihar	Astt. Finance Secretary	<u>8902000006</u> ordervineetsingh.bsnl@gmail.com
15	SH MUKESH K KAURAV	Maharashtra	CHQ Auditor	9403692220, <u>mukeshkaurav@gmail.com</u>

N 6

2020. MANOJ SING Under the Seal & Signature of General Secretary AITEEA a FORM C. R21 002 DECISE

Uli.